GLOBAL NAVIGATION
SATELLITE SYSTEMS (GNSS)
EEEN 567–SATELLITE ENGINEERING
Monday, 14 November 2025
WHAT IS GNSS
Global Navigation  Satellite System (GNSS) is a satellite-based
system that provides geographic positioning anywhere on Earth.
MAJOR GLOBAL NAVIGATION SATELLITE SYSTEMS (GNSS)

was made a top government priority and funding was substantially
increased after a decline in capacity during the late 1990s.
4. In October 2011, the full orbital constellation of 24 satellites was
restored, enabling full global coverage.
5. GLONASS is the most expensive program of the Russian Federal Space
Agency, consuming a third of its budget.
6. The GLONASS satellites' designs have undergone several upgrades, with
the latest version being GLONASS-K2, scheduled to enter service in early
2018.
Further Reading:
About GLONASS (glonass-iac.ru)
NAME NORAD INT’CODE LAUNCH DATE STATUS
COSMOS 2443 (GLONASS) 33379 2008-046B 2008-09-25 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2425 (GLONASS) 29670 2006-062A 2006-12-25 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2434 (GLONASS) 32393 2007-065A 2007-12-25 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2411 (GLONASS) 28509 2004-053B 2004-12-26 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2447 (GLONASS) 33466 2008-067A 2008-12-25 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2426 (GLONASS) 29671 2006-062B 2006-12-25 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2436 (GLONASS) 32395 2007-065C 2007-12-25 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2449 (GLONASS) 33467 2008-067B 2008-12-25 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2424 (GLONASS) 29672 2006-062C 2006-12-25 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2435 (GLONASS) 32394 2007-065B 2007-12-25 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2448 (GLONASS) 33468 2008-067C 2008-12-25 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2431 (GLONASS) 32277 2007-052C 2007-10-26 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2403 (GLONASS) 28114 2003-056C 2003-12-10 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2444 (GLONASS) 33380 2008-046C 2008-09-25 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2418 (GLONASS) 28916 2005-050B 2005-12-25 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2433 (GLONASS) 32275 2007-052A 2007-10-26 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2404 (GLONASS) 28112 2003-056A 2003-12-10 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2442 (GLONASS) 33378 2008-046A 2008-09-25 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2419 (GLONASS) 28915 2005-050A 2005-12-25 IN ORBIT
COSMOS 2432 (GLONASS) 32276 2007-052B 2007-10-26 IN ORBIT
SOME GLONASS SATELLITES
GALILEO  GNSS
1. In 1999, the different concepts of the three main contributors of ESA (Germany,
France and Italy) for Galileo were compared and reduced to one by a joint team
of engineers from all three countries.
2. The first stage of the Galileo programme was agreed upon officially on 26 May
2003 by the European Union and the European Space Agency.
3.  The system is intended primarily for civilian use, unlike the more military-
orientated systems of the United States (GPS), Russia (GLONASS), and China
(Beidou).
4. The European system will only be subject to shutdown for military purposes in
extreme circumstances.
5. It will be available at its full precision to both civil and military users.
6. The countries that contribute most to the Galileo Project are Germany and Italy.
NAME NORAD ID INTL’CODE LAUNCH DATE STATUS
GALILEO-PFM 37846 2011-060A 2011-10-21 IN ORBIT
GALILEO 15 (267) 41859 2016-069A 2016-11-17 IN ORBIT
GALILEO 9 (205) 40889 2015-045A 2015-09-11 IN ORBIT
GALILEO-FM2 37847 2011-060B 2011-10-21 IN ORBIT
GALILEO 18 (26E) 41862 2016-069D 2016-11-17 IN ORBIT
GALILEO 10 (206) 40890 2015-045B 2015-09-11 IN ORBIT
GALILEO 20298 1989-084B 1989-10-18 DECAYED
GALILEO 20 (2C6) 43056 2017-079B 2017-12-12 IN ORBIT
GALILEO 14 (26B) 41549 2016-030A 2016-05-24 IN ORBIT
GALILEO 6 (262) 40129 2014-050B 2014-08-22 IN ORBIT
GALILEO 21 (2C7) 43057 2017-079C 2017-12-12 IN ORBIT
GALILEO 13 (26A) 41550 2016-030B 2016-05-24 IN ORBIT
GALILEO 5 (261) 40128 2014-050A 2014-08-22 IN ORBIT
GALILEO 19 (2C5) 43055 2017-079A 2017-12-12 IN ORBIT
GALILEO-FM3 38857 2012-055A 2012-10-12 IN ORBIT
GALILEO 17 (26D) 41861 2016-069C 2016-11-17 IN ORBIT
GALILEO 12 (269) 41174 2015-079A 2015-12-17 IN ORBIT
GALILEO 22 (2C8) 43058 2017-079D 2017-12-12 IN ORBIT
GALILEO-FM4 38858 2012-055B 2012-10-12 IN ORBIT
SOME GALILEO SATELLITES
FEATURES OF NAVIGATION SATELLITES
1. Each satellite is equipped with devices that are used for navigation
and other special tasks.